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VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS 
2017-2021 CIP 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
 
A Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is a financial planning, budgeting, and 
management tool that identifies public facility, infrastructure, and equipment 
replacement and repairs, and schedules these requirements for funding and 
implementation.  The development of the CIP consists of staff input, 
discussions of public input, and a review process leading to two products: 
 

- A capital improvement plan 
- A capital improvement budget 

 
The former is the multi-year plan that identifies all capital projects that are 
proposed for funding during that period (subject to annual revision).  The 
latter is the capital spending budget for the upcoming fiscal year. 
 
The CIP lists each proposed capital project, the year when it is anticipated to 
start, the amount expected to be expended on the project each year, and the 
proposed sources of financing.  Based on these individual project details, 
summaries of capital expenditure needs in each year are prepared.  These 
are then matched with funding available from all sources, including current 
revenues, grants, and other intergovernmental assistance as well as 
borrowing.  Thus, a Capital Improvement Program represents a balance 
between project requests and current and future financing capabilities. 
 
Roadways, sidewalks, buildings, vehicles, and equipment should be replaced 
as needed to continue to provide for the safety and well-being of the public 
and Village employees.  Deferral of needed infrastructure maintenance 
activities would only serve to increase overall costs over the long-term.   
 
Newspaper headlines exclaim the need to improve the existing infrastructure 
across our nation, states and cities.  Fortunately, the Village has continued to 
do its part by prudently planning for the future by investing in our 
infrastructure.  Over the last few years, the Village has taken steps to 
identify key infrastructure improvement needs as well as sustainable funding 
sources for these improvements.  These recent improvements have included 
the following: 
 

- Implemented a program to remove/replace 13,000 parkway ash trees 
or 30% of the Village’s tree inventory at an original estimated cost of 
$11 million. 

 
- Implemented a plan to increase the annual water main replacement 

program from $500,000 to $3 million per year by 2020 in order to 
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reduce the high number of water main breaks due to the advanced age 
of the Village’s water main system. 
 

- Two-year plan to increase the street resurfacing/reconstruction 
program by $2.7 million per year to maintain the Village’s “good” rating 
as identified through a recent pavement condition study.  Phase-one of 
the plan increased annual street expenditures by $2 million.  This was 
accomplished by increasing the 2015 property tax levy by $1.5 million 
and allocating $500,000 of annual Solid Waste Fund monies for street 
purposes.  Phase-two includes increasing the proposed 2016 property 
tax levy by $700,000 for street purposes. 

 
- Implemented a financing plan to replace the Village’s 38,000 square 

foot Police Station constructed in 1978 with a new 70,500 square foot 
building. 
 

The Village’s next key infrastructure challenges include reviewing the results 
of the recently completed storm water control studies, developing a 
sustainable revenue source for ongoing maintenance of the Village’s storm 
sewer mains, as well as a funding source for approved one-time storm water 
control projects.  Another challenge includes beautification improvements to 
the Village’s high visibility corridors.  Key corridors that traverse through the 
community provide a first impression for visitors and a lasting impression for 
residents and business owners.  The condition of these corridors is a 
reflection of what is important to a community.  Well maintained spaces that 
are visually appealing, provide landscape buffers, and improve the pedestrian 
experience can increase property values and satisfaction of residents and 
visitors alike. 
 
This “Executive Summary” provides a general overview of the 2017-2021 
Capital Improvement Program for the Village of Arlington Heights.  Following 
this section are multi-year presentations for each Village fund that has capital 
expenditures, including capital project request sheets for each 2017 through 
2021 project listed in the fund.  The project request sheets provide a 
justification for the expenditure, and identify the funding source and the 
fiscal year the expenditure is anticipated to occur. 
 
CIP PROCESS 
 
Annually, Village staff in the form of the CIP Committee assembles 
information to update the Village’s five-year capital improvement plan, and 
projects funding sources to pay for them.  Existing or ongoing projects 
included in the five-year CIP are re-evaluated for continued inclusion in the 
plan.  Cost estimates and the timing of the projects are updated as well.  The 
Village’s website is also utilized to generate capital project ideas from Village 
residents.  A number of the suggestions from our residents pertained to a 
common issue, some of which were already included in the CIP.  Other 
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requests will require more analysis, a few were forwarded to the Park 
District, and some suggestions were more operational in nature. 
  
The annual five-year plan adds another year to the previous year’s plan to 
accommodate new projects as they are identified.  This allows the CIP 
Committee to shift projects between years in order to balance expenditures 
against current and future revenues. The result of this process is then sent to 
the Village Board for review, discussion, possible modification, and approval. 
 
Projects included in the five-year CIP have been prioritized as follows: 
 
Obligated (OBLG) – the Village has entered into a contract or agreement to 
complete the project or the project is obligated by State, Federal, or other 
environmental regulations. 
 
Replacement/Maintenance (R/M) – this is part of an ongoing 
infrastructure or equipment maintenance program or scheduled replacement 
program. 
 
Essential (ESST) – projects that, in staff’s opinion, are necessary to 
continue providing basic services, or are necessary to maintain the health, 
safety, and welfare of the community. 
 
Discretionary (DISC) – projects that are needed or desired, but do not fall 
into any of the other three categories. 
 
 
2017-2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY  
 
As mentioned above, the Village has carefully timed the funding for a number 
of key capital projects.  These plans have included funding for the Parkway 
Ash Tree Removal & Replacement program and the cost to construct a new 
Police Station.  Both of these projects are being funded through bond issues 
that were sold as existing debt was retired.  As a result, these projects will 
be completed without having to increase the Village’s debt service property 
tax levy. 
 
During the summer of 2014 the Village implemented a five-year water and 
sewer rate increase plan to address the aging of our water system 
infrastructure.  Under this plan the Village will increase by six times the 
amount spent on the water main replacement program by ramping it up from 
$500,000 per year to $3 million per year by 2020.  Longer term plans 
beyond the current five-year rate increase plan project that water main 
replacement program costs will continue to increase up to an annual $4 
million commitment by 2022.  Other Water & Sewer Fund CIP projects will 
also be increased including the Sanitary Sewer Replacement, Water Tank 
Painting, and Automatic Meter Reading programs. 
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Another key project that is currently under way is the Public Parking Garage 
Maintenance and Rehabilitation project.  The first phase of the five-year $2.5 
million project to repair the Village’s four municipal parking garages began in 
May 2015.  Completing this work will return these structures, which range in 
age from 15 to 33 years, back to their original integrity with a new service 
life of 40 to 50 years. 
 
To assist the CIP Committee in the development of the proposed CIP, in April 
2015 the Village Board was asked to update its capital project priority list.  
The results outlined below show that the Village Board’s number one priority 
remains Street Resurfacing and Reconstruction.  Flood Control and Storm 
Sewer projects are the next highest priorities.  Two reports studying how the 
combined and separate storm sewer systems may be improved have recently 
been completed.  Staff is currently working on summarizing these results and 
will develop sustainable funding options for storm water control maintenance 
and one-time projects for the Board’s consideration over the next few 
months. 
 
Capital Projects Priority List  
 

1. Street Resurfacing (Capital Projects Fund)  
2. Street Reconstruction (MFT Fund) 
3. Flood Control Projects (Storm Water Control Fund) 
4. Storm Sewer Program (Storm Water Control Fund) 
5. Operating Equipment Replacement (Capital Projects Fund) 
6. Neighborhood Drainage Improvements (Storm Water Control) 
7. Pavement Crack Sealing (Capital Projects Fund) 
8. Paver Brick Maintenance (Capital Projects Fund) 
9. Sidewalk & Curb Replacement (Capital Projects Fund) 
10. Roof Maintenance Program (Capital Projects Fund) 
11. Traffic Signal Maintenance (MFT Fund) 
12. Historical Society – Building Repairs (Capital Projects Fund) 

 
 
Last year the Village implemented phase-one of a two year plan to increase 
the annual funding for its street resurfacing/reconstruction program.  During 
the previous year the Engineering Department, with the help of a consultant, 
completed an in-depth study of the condition of the Village’s roadways.  The 
Village had been spending about $5.8 million per year to resurface, 
reconstruct and crack seal its streets.  However, the pavement study 
indicated that the Village should be spending at least $8.5 million per year 
just to maintain the current condition of our roadways, which are rated in the 
“good” category by the consultant.  To provide the required additional $2.7 
million per year for street purposes the Village considered a two-year phased 
in approach. 
 
Phase-one of the plan increased annual street expenditures by $2 million.  
This was accomplished by increasing the 2015 property tax levy by $1.5 
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million.  In addition, the Village authorized an annual allocation of $500,000 
from the Village’s Solid Waste Fund for street purposes.  This annual 
allocation starting in 2016 includes $200,000 to the General Fund for a new 
street patching program, and $300,000 to the Capital Projects Fund for 
additional street resurfacing/reconstruction projects.  The second phase for 
the planned improvements to the Village’s street program is a proposed 2016 
property tax levy increase of $700,000 to be used for street purposes.  To 
provide a consolidated view of the total amount the Village spends on streets 
each year, the Capital Projects Fund section of the CIP includes a “Summary 
of Total Street Expenses and Budgets” from FY2015 through 2021.  As stated 
earlier, these increases in funding will only serve to maintain roads in their 
current overall condition. If it is desired to improve the overall condition of 
the Village’s road network, additional funding will be required.    
 
For the last few years the Village has also engaged consultants to review its 
storm water control systems.  These studies are currently being finalized, 
and it is expected that potential one-time costs of flood control options will 
be in the tens of millions of dollars.  Although these projects are not included 
in the proposed CIP, over the next few months Village staff will prepare an 
overview of the results of the storm water control studies for the Village 
Board’s consideration, including alternate funding sources for the projects.  
Alternate funding sources will likely include consideration of a storm water 
utility fee which a number of local municipalities have recently implemented, 
establishment of a special service area(s), bond issues, and other funding 
options.  The Village’s Engineering and Public Works Departments will also 
work to coordinate any proposed road, storm water control, and water and 
sewer work so as to combine these efforts as much as possible.  By doing so, 
additional road work can be completed as part of the water, sanitary sewer, 
and storm sewer work.  Layering these projects will also help prevent newly 
paved streets from being disturbed between paving cycles for foreseeable 
repairs.  
   
In addition to finalizing potential project costs and determining funding 
sources for recommended projects, the State of Illinois’ ongoing fiscal crisis 
is having a clear effect on the Village’s ability to provide reliable projections 
for its long-term operations and capital planning processes.  Should the State 
act to limit some of the Village’s existing revenue streams by either diverting 
current Village revenues to State coffers or by freezing property taxes, these 
actions may require the Village to reduce existing service levels and capital 
plans. 
 
The proposed 2017 capital improvement budget totals $31.9 million, and the 
proposed five-year capital improvement plan totals $132.4 million.  The 
Village’s street resurfacing, rehabilitation, and sidewalk programs remain as 
key components of the CIP, with nearly 30% of the proposed 2017 capital 
budget expenditures designated for these programs.   
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Through a five-year CIP the Village continues to meet the challenge to 
sustain a high level of repair and replacement of our capital infrastructure 
into the future.  Over the last few years the Village has transferred surplus 
General Fund monies to a number of its capital funds in order to augment the 
Village’s capital program funding.  The Village also recently took action in 
order to provide adequate future funding for the repair and replacement of 
its water and sanitary sewer systems, and to maintain or improve our 
streets. 
 
This year’s CIP anticipates closing out the Emerald Ash Borer (EAB) Fund by 
the end of 2017 as the Village finalizes the removal and replacement of its 
parkway ash trees that were infested by the emerald ash borer beetle.  It 
was initially estimated that the cost of this program would be about $11.2 
million.  However, competitive bid pricing for removal costs, more in-house 
removals than originally anticipated, and in-house hydro-seeding all greatly 
reduced the total cost of the program to around $8 million.  (See the 
attached spreadsheet under the EAB tab showing the history of this fund.)  
Prior to the 2014 $8 million EAB bond issue, there were three transfers from 
the General Fund from 2011 through 2013 totaling $5.3 million that provided 
initial temporary funding for the project.  Upon completion of the EAB project 
the intent has been to refund the remaining funds back to the General Fund 
or to use the funds for other capital project purposes.  As of the end of 2017 
it is estimated that the remaining fund balance will be approximately $5.4 
million. 
 
Staff recommends that as part of closing the EAB Fund at the end of 2017, 
transfers be made to other funds for Village infrastructure improvements as 
follows: 
 

1. $2.7 million transferred to the Storm Water Control Fund to cover 
ongoing storm sewer maintenance costs and as seed money toward 
one-time storm water control project costs. 
 

2. $2.6 million to the Capital Projects Fund to cover: 
 

a. $1.648 million or $412,000 per year from 2018-2021 to catch-
up on the downtown brick paver maintenance program. 

b. A five-year $434,000 program to develop a scaled-down version 
of a Northwest Highway Corridor beautification project. 

c. A five-year $576,600 plan to develop a Rand Road Corridor 
identification project.  An additional $511,100 is programmed in 
the TIF V Fund. 
 

3. The balance or approximately $72,500 transferred back to the 
General Fund for general government purposes. 

 
As mentioned during previous years’ CIP summaries, without a sustainable 
revenue source the Storm Water Control Fund would exhaust its current 
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reserves by the end of 2018.  The abovementioned transfer would allow the 
continuation of current programs in the short term, while the Village Board 
reviews potential storm water control projects and decides on an appropriate 
long-term sustainable revenue source over the next few months.  The 
proposed transfer to the Capital Projects Fund would allow the Village to 
begin to address needed improvements to two of the Village’s high visibility 
corridors which include the Northwest Highway Corridor and the Rand Road 
Corridor.  Another key corridor that was recently highlighted by local 
business owners as in need of improvement is the South Arlington Heights 
Road Corridor.  However, this corridor will require the development of 
improvement plans before capital funding can be estimated and considered.  
 
 
Exhibits A, B and C provide CIP summary information and demonstrate the 
Village’s focus on street projects.  Exhibit A shows a pie chart broken down 
by expenditure type for 2017.  Exhibit B is a multi-year bar chart of the 
2017-2021 CIP by type of project.  Exhibit C presents detailed information on 
the 2017-2021 CIP by type and by project name. Exhibit D is a multi-year 
presentation of CIP expenditures summarizing actual and projected 
expenditures from 2013 through 2021. 
 
 
The Capital Projects Fund accounts for a variety of capital improvement 
projects including street resurfacing/rehabilitation, sidewalk 
repair/replacement, operational equipment, traffic signals, and other 
miscellaneous projects.  Financing for this fund is provided primarily by 
property taxes, a ¼% home-rule sales tax, an annual $300,000 transfer in 
from the SWANCC Fund, and grant revenues.   
 
The 2017 Capital Projects Fund budget reflects the implementation of Phase 
Two of a two-year plan to increase the annual funding for the Village’s street 
resurfacing and rehabilitation programs.  Phase Two includes a proposed 
2016 property tax levy increase of $700,000 to be used for street purposes.  
The Capital Projects Fund also includes ramping up the annual budget 
amount for the pavement crack sealing program from $125,000 per year to 
$200,000 per year starting in 2019.  This program will need to be increased 
as the Village resurfaces and reconstructs more streets.  It should be noted 
that some of the out year funding budgeted for street resurfacing will be 
allocated to street rehabilitation depending on the overall requirements of the 
annual street program.  
 
The Roof Maintenance Program reflects the ongoing maintenance and 
replacement program for roofing systems of all municipal buildings, including 
coping and parapet repairs.  The intent of this program is to maintain the 
weather tightness of the municipal buildings in order to prevent structural 
and equipment damage.  During 2017, a $403,700 roof maintenance project 
is recommended for the Senior Center. 
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The Sidewalk & Curb Replacement and Paver Brick Maintenance projects 
reflect the Village’s ongoing efforts to repair trip hazards, and to reduce the 
Village’s liability exposure.  In order to address several streetscape areas in 
the Downtown that require significant reconstruction, the majority of the 
funding for the annual sidewalk replacement program is proposed to be used 
for brick paver work in 2016 and 2017.  These areas have not seen 
significant work since they were installed a number of years ago.  As part of 
these streetscape projects, Staff will continue to investigate alternative 
designs to our present cross section, which consists of concrete paver bricks 
set over compacted sand and gravel.  In 2018, the normal Village-wide 
sidewalk program is scheduled to resume at annual cost of $375,000.  From 
2018 - 2021 a new overall Downtown sidewalk repair program is planned to 
update the pedestrian ways and eliminate trip hazards.  The cost of this 
program is budgeted at $412,000 per year through 2021, and $100,000 per 
year thereafter to maintain the Downtown sidewalks.    
 
Initial funding is proposed for the multi-year plan to improve the Northwest 
Highway Corridor.  The landscaping along this corridor is showing its age with 
gaps of material and considerable die back due to the harsh environment, 
including salt and standing water.  During last year’s CIP the Village Board 
directed staff to use in-house resources as much as possible to develop a 
plan for this project rather than budgeting an estimated $1.15 million for the 
project.  Through the efforts of the Planning and Public Works Departments, 
the scaled down plan to improve the Northwest Highway Corridor now stands 
at a total five-year cost of $434,000.  The cost to maintain this corridor is 
expected to be about $25,000 per year which will be added to the General 
Fund operations budget. 
 
It is also proposed that a Rand Road Corridor Identification program be 
implemented.  The total five-year cost of this program would be $1.088 
million with $576,600 coming from the Capital Projects Fund and $511,100 
from the TIF V Fund.  The goal of this program is to create a separate 
unifying identity for this shopping district.  In addition, enhancing the area 
will help attract new businesses while making it more aesthetically pleasing 
for residents, businesses and shoppers who patronize the area.  The cost of 
both the Rand Road and Northwest Highway corridor projects would be 
covered by the proposed transfer from the EAB Fund to the Capital Projects 
Fund.  Additional funding for the Rand Road Corridor would come from TIF V. 
 
In an effort consistent with the Village Board’s goal “To improve the Business 
District Beautification Program” and to continue to promote Downtown as an 
entertainment and tourism destination, a Downtown light ceiling is proposed.  
The proposed concept would include decorative poles and strand lights.  The 
2017 proposed budget for this project includes overhead decorative lights at 
the intersection of Vail and Campbell at a cost of $19,500.       
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The Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Fund covers the cost of the Village’s street 
rehabilitation program which has been budgeted at about $1.8 million per 
year based on annual MFT allotments received through the State.  Of the 
State’s .19/gallon tax on fuel purchases 54.4% is shared with local 
governments.  Of this amount, 49.1% is shared with municipalities based on 
population and the balance is shared with Counties and Townships.   
 
Additional street rehabilitation work can be programmed from year to year, 
but the cost of this additional work would be covered in the Capital Projects 
Fund.  In 2016 the Street Rehabilitation program increased to $4.16 million 
due to a one-time transfer of $2 million from the General Fund to the MFT 
Fund at the end of FY2015.       
 
The Storm Water Control Fund includes an annual budget of $300,000 for 
the Neighborhood Drainage Improvements program.  As part of the Water 
and Sewer Study completed in 2014, it was noted that the Village did not 
have a storm sewer rehabilitation program, and that the Village repairs storm 
sewer failures as they are identified by either residents or Staff.  The storm 
sewer system is comprised of approximately 212 miles of storm sewer with 
9,462 related structures.  The first part of establishing a storm sewer 
rehabilitation program is the overall assessment of the system’s condition.  
Based on the size of the Village’s system, the proposed CIP reflects annual 
storm sewer costs of $500,000 to lightly clean, televise, and analyze the 
condition of the Village’s system.  This portion of the program will take about 
seven more years to complete, after which the entire annual budget would be 
devoted to storm sewer rehabilitation and replacement work identified during 
the system assessment.  
 
On July 23, 2011 the Village experienced significant flooding due to a storm 
that dumped between 5.5 and 7 inches of rain over a four hour period.  This 
storm, which affected communities throughout the northwest suburbs, 
followed two weeks of substantial rain events which had already saturated 
the ground.  This excessive rainfall taxed the Village’s sewer systems, which 
resulted in a significant number of flooded basements due to sewer system 
back-ups and some overland flooding.  As a result of this historic rain event, 
the Village commissioned two separate flood studies to determine if there are 
affordable infrastructure improvements that could be undertaken that would 
provide a consistent level of storm water control throughout the community.  
 
The most significant effect of the extraordinary storm event was sewer back-
up and street flooding within the combined sewer tributary area.  An analysis 
of this issue required a detailed modeling of the system before any 
improvements could be designed and priced.  The first step in the modeling 
process was flow monitoring of the existing system.  The study then used the 
flow monitoring data to complete an analysis of the Village’s existing 
combined sewer system.  
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A second issue that came up as a result of this same extraordinary rain event 
consisted of storm water capacity and storage issues in separate sewered 
areas, at locations north of Palatine Road and in areas generally south of 
Central Road.  The recommendations resulting from the storm water study 
are separate from the larger combined sewer flood study mentioned above.  
 
The Storm Water Control Fund does not presently have a dedicated source of 
revenue.  Recent revenue infusions have come from the General Fund 
through a transfer-in during FY2014 of $1 million and another transfer-in of 
$500,000 during the 8-month transition year.  A proposed $2.7 million 
transfer-in due to the upcoming closure of the EAB Fund is included as 
revenue in the Storm Water Control Fund to cover ongoing storm sewer 
maintenance costs and as seed money toward one-time storm water control 
project costs.  As shown in the Storm Water Control Fund 5-Year financial 
projection, expenses outpace revenues in this fund as of 2018.  At this point 
the CIP cannot include a budget or estimate of the cost of a flood 
remediation plan until the Village Board and Staff completes the review of 
the aforementioned studies over the next couple of months.  Part of the 
overview of the flood study results will include a cost-benefit analysis of 
potential one-time flood remediation projects, and an analysis of various 
dedicated funding options for the Storm Water Control Fund for the Village 
Board’s consideration.  These options will likely include consideration of a 
storm sewer utility fee put on all customers’ water and sewer bills, a special 
service area(s) paid by those residents from areas prone to flooding during 
extraordinary rain events, a Village bond issue paid by all residents, or some 
combination of these funding mechanisms.  
 
 
The Water & Sewer Fund remains stable due to the five-year water and 
sewer rate adjustment plan approved by the Village Board in September 
2014.  Even with the planned rate adjustments, the Village’s water and 
sewer rates will be at or below the average for communities in the Chicago 
area.  The Village’s water and sanitary sewer infrastructure is over 60 years 
old, which has resulted in an increasing number of water main breaks each 
year that is twice that of comparable communities.  The revised rate 
structure will allow the Village to increase the amount spent on its water 
main replacement program by about six times from about $500,000 per year 
to $3 million a year by 2020. 
 
The Water & Sewer Fund also includes $100,000 of annual funding as of 
2016 to help alleviate single-family residential sanitary sewer back-ups 
through the Village’s Sewer Back-Up Rebate program.  Under this program, 
the Village rebates a single-family homeowner up to $7,500 for the cost of 
installing a sewer back-up prevention system.  This system can be installed 
inside or outside a residence and has an average cost of about $10,000 to 
$12,000.  Those residents who have installed a sewer back-up system 
through this program, or who have an existing system paid for through the 
purchase price of their home, have been able to prevent significant sanitary 
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sewer flooding events in their homes.  A sewer back-up prevention system 
will not prevent overland flooding issues, but most if not all of the sewer 
back-up issues from the 2011 rain event would likely have been prevented 
with the installation of such a system. 
 
 
The Municipal Parking Operations Fund covers the costs associated with 
maintaining the public parking facilities, as well as the operating costs to 
collect fees and enforce parking regulations. 
 
In September 2014 Village Staff completed a review of the Parking Garage 
Assessment prepared by Walker Restoration Consultants.  The CIP continues 
to reflect the results of this assessment which provided the Village with a 
ten-year working plan for the maintenance and repair of the four municipal 
parking garages.  According to the consultant, completing this work will 
return these structures, which range in age from 15 to 33 years, back to 
their original integrity with a new service life of 40 to 50 years.  The Village 
has developed a phasing plan that will minimize interruptions in the use of 
the garages as the repairs are made.  Unfortunately, some significant 
disruption will be unavoidable. 
 
As with some of the Village’s other capital funds, the Municipal Parking 
Operations Fund continues to reflect annual deficit spending that is not 
sustainable.  During the next year, the Village Parking Committee will review 
the financial projections for this fund, and develop a schedule of parking fee 
increases that will cover the cost of maintaining the long-term operation of 
this fund. 
 
 
The Emerald Ash Borer (EAB) Fund was established at the end of FY2012 
to account for the costs associated with the removal and replacement of 
diseased parkway ash trees.  Fund expenditures included a temporary budget 
allocation for the “People’s Choice” treatment option and significant monies 
for the removal and replacement of the Village’s parkway ash trees. 
 
The Village’s long-term financial plans have included funding to combat the 
infestation of the emerald ash borer and the resulting demise of the Village’s 
roughly 13,000 parkway ash trees, which represent about 30% of our total 
parkway tree inventory.  To pay for the cost to remove and replace the 
Village’s parkway ash trees, the Village reinvested the scheduled debt service 
decrease in levy year 2014 in a new $8 million bond issue.  Prior year 
transfers to the EAB Fund from the General Fund provided temporary funding 
for these costs. 
 
The budget for 2017 includes the final phase of the removal and replacement 
of parkway ash trees with a variety of other tree species.  The EAB program 
and fund will be completed by the end of 2017.  At that time any remaining 
EAB efforts will be incorporated into the Village’s normal forestry work which 
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is accounted for in the General Fund.  As mentioned earlier, upon completion 
of the EAB project the intent has been to refund the remaining funds back to 
the General Fund or to use the funds for other capital project purposes.  As 
of the end of 2017 it is estimated that the remaining fund balance will be 
approximately $5.4 million.  It is proposed that $2.6 million of these funds be 
transferred to the Capital Projects Fund, $2.7 million to the Storm Water 
Control Fund, and $72,500 to the General Fund.   
 
 
The Public Building Fund incorporates the Village’s plans to reconstruct the 
Police Station.  The existing 38,000 square foot Police facility constructed in 
1978 is deteriorating and no longer serves adequately the operational needs 
of the Department.  The building is in need of significant mechanical, 
electrical, and plumbing (MEP) repairs and replacement just to maintain it as 
a serviceable building.  For a number of years the Village has only addressed 
failures of building elements and has not taken a pro-active, long-term 
approach to maintenance of this facility. 
 
In 2008-09 the Village hired consultants to conduct a space needs 
assessment of the Police Department and an evaluation of the Police Station.  
The results of this study showed that the current Police facility was outdated 
and inadequate in size.  The study recommended that a new 75,000 square 
foot facility be built, which is comparable to other area Police facilities that 
have recently been constructed.  For the past few years a decision on how to 
approach the deteriorating Police facility was postponed, first pending the 
outcome of the Police facility needs assessment study, and then due to the 
recession. 
 
During the FY2013-14 CIP discussions in October 2012, the Village Board 
made a decision not to invest approximately $9 million on maintenance 
repairs such as roof, windows, generator, HVAC, etc. that are beyond their 
useful life in the current building. 
 
By holding off on the decision to move forward on constructing a new Police 
facility over the last few years, the Village utilized a window of opportunity to 
finance the costs of a new Police facility within our existing debt service level.  
As some of the Village’s older bonds matured, the Village issued a new bond 
issue in January 2016 to reinvest the scheduled debt service payment 
reductions in levy years 2016 through 2020 into a new Police Station. 
 
In the fall of 2014 the Village Board selected FGM Architects, who specialize 
in police station and law enforcement architectural design, to prepare a Police 
Station Feasibility Study for Arlington Heights. The objective was to hire an 
architectural firm to prepare a feasibility study for utilizing the current Police 
Station site and Municipal Campus including Village Hall. Schematic concept 
plans were developed to provide a “best fit” police station option on the 
existing Municipal Campus. The overriding goal was to determine whether a 
new Police Station meeting modern day standards could be feasibly 
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developed upon the existing Municipal Campus. The consultants determined 
that the new Police Station can be smaller than identified in FY2009. 
 
Over the last few months the Police Station Committee has reviewed 
proposals from architectural and construction management firms and 
provided its recommendations to the Village Board.  The Board subsequently 
chose Legat Architects and Riley Construction Management as its partners to 
complete the construction of a new Police Station.  The next steps will 
include building layout plans, architectural drawings, and construction bids.  
A refined budget number for the new facility will be available after the 
architectural design and bid process for construction is completed sometime 
in 2017.  
 
The following tentative time line shows the steps that are planned to be 
undertaken over the next few years:  
 
           2016 –    Complete architectural design  

   2017 – Bid process/Begin Construction 

   2019 – Occupancy of new Police facility 

  
 
Other Funds include the Criminal Investigations TIF IV, TIF V, Arts 
Entertainment & Events, and Technology Funds.  These funds have sufficient 
cash balances to cover the proposed capital improvements. 
 
 
ORGANIZATION OF THE CIP PLAN 
 
To provide a clear sense of available resources and proposed capital projects, 
the sections that follow are divided by fund.  A narrative summary of each 
fund’s key projects and issues is provided at the beginning of each fund 
section.  As mentioned earlier, multi-year presentations of each fund’s 
revenues and expenditures are included, as well as project request sheets for 
each 2017 through 2021 project.  If a fund includes both operating and 
capital expenses, projected operating expenses are shown through the last 
year of the CIP.  The last two sections of the CIP show other non-major funds 
and then a list of unfunded projects which the CIP Committee felt were 
important to track, but were beyond the five-year horizon of the CIP, or 
marked as unfunded due to a high expense and an undetermined funding 
source. 
 
The CIP Committee has reviewed each of these funds and the projects 
therein, and recommends that the proposed capital improvement budget for 
2017 in the amount of $31,852,100 be accepted.  This is the first year of the 
five-year $132.4 million Capital Improvement Program. 



EXHIBIT A

2017
PROPOSED

CATEGORY CIP %

Buildings & Land $15,587.7 48.9%
Equipment 1,718.9 5.4%
Sewer 1,250.0 3.9%
Signals 305.5 1.0%
Streets 9,281.3 29.1%
Vehicles 1,244.5 3.9%
Water 2,464.2 7.7%

Total $31,852.1 100.0%

(Shown in Thousands)

WHERE THE MONEY GOES
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BY TYPE

Fiscal Year 2017

Buildings & Land
48.9%

Equipment
5.4%

Sewer
3.9%

Signals
1.0% Streets

29.1%

Vehicles
3.9%

Water
7.7%
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EXHIBIT C

Project Name Project #
Total
2017

Total
2018

Total 
2019

Total 
2020

Total 
2021

Total
Project

Building/Land
Overhead Door Replacement/Repair BL-90-04 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 100.0
Public Works Annex Improvements BL-93-02 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 10.0 130.0
Building Equipment Replacement BL-95-04 30.0 30.0 30.0 35.0 30.0 155.0
Municipal Buildings Refurbishing BL-95-05 42.0 150.0 286.3 171.0 143.0 792.3
Roof Maintenance Program BL-95-06 403.7 29.5 424.0 494.5 342.5 1,694.2
Heating Plant/Air Conditioner Replacement BL-96-01 72.0 52.0 117.0 38.2 45.0 324.2
Ongoing Maintenance to Brick Exteriors BL-96-03 25.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 165.0
Historical Society Museum - Building Repairs BL-96-04 75.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 175.0
Parking Structure Maintenance/Repairs BL-00-06 810.0 117.0 14.0 0.0 0.0 941.0
Police Building Maintenance BL-10-04 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0
Other Building Costs BL-11-10 1,000.0 1,200.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,200.0
Police Station - Architect / CM Fees BL-16-01 500.0 252.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 752.6
Metropolis Theater Exterior Marquee BL-16-04 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0
TIF IV Redevelopment BL-16-05 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 2,500.0
Police Station - Construction BL-16-10 12,000.0 12,985.0 3,000.0 0.0 0.0 27,985.0
Police Station - Contingency BL-16-20 0.0 0.0 2,400.0 0.0 0.0 2,400.0
Metropolis Theater Triangle Rooms & Haus Refurbishment BL-17-01 0.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 0.0 7.0
Metropolis Theater Seat Replacement BL-17-04 35.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 35.0
Metropolis Theater Dance Studio Floor BL-17-05 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.0 0.0 18.0
Metropolis Theater - Replace Flooring MPAC BL-17-06 0.0 0.0 0.0 40.0 0.0 40.0

15,587.7 15,426.1 6,888.3 1,406.7 1,150.5 40,459.3

Equipment

Operational Equipment - Public Works EQ-94-01 495.6 226.1 237.1 238.0 228.6 1,425.4
Operational Equipment - Police Department EQ-95-01 146.3 57.0 59.5 68.5 59.5 390.8
Operational Equipment - Fire Department EQ-95-02 341.5 193.0 531.0 64.0 45.0 1,174.5
Office Equipment EQ-95-03 35.0 35.0 60.0 55.0 55.0 240.0
Operational Equipment - Municipal Fleet Services EQ-97-01 33.0 7.5 45.5 51.0 82.2 219.2
IT Equipment Replacement EQ-97-08 241.8 241.8 241.8 241.8 241.8 1,209.0
Emergency Generator Upgrades and Replacement EQ-99-02 10.0 879.5 30.0 10.0 922.4 1,851.9
Operational Equipment - Information Technology EQ-01-03 143.0 82.0 97.0 97.0 82.0 501.0
Operational Equipment - Engineering Department EQ-01-04 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 25.0
Metropolis Theater Capital Equipment EQ-06-03 35.0 36.0 37.0 38.0 39.0 185.0
Patrol Vehicle Equipment Replacement Program EQ-08-03 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 175.0
Operational Equipment - Municipal Parking Fund EQ-09-01 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 50.0
SCADA Enhancements EQ-15-25 10.0 30.0 58.0 60.0 61.5 219.5
Pumps & Motor Controls Rehab and Replacement EQ-15-30 72.7 189.1 155.4 141.4 106.0 664.6
Alternative Fuel System Implementation EQ-16-05 30.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 30.0
Cable Access Broadcast & Video Streaming EQ-16-07 22.0 9.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31.0
FF&E / Security / Telephone EQ-16-10 0.0 1,000.0 300.0 0.0 0.0 1,300.0
Metropolis Theater Sound System Expansion / Rehab EQ-17-02 16.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.0
Metropolis Theater Clearcom Equipment EQ-17-03 0.0 17.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17.0
Metropolis Theater LED House Lighting EQ-17-04 0.0 61.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 61.0
Metropolis Theater Monitors - Audio EQ-17-05 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0
Metropolis Theater Speaker Towers EQ-17-06 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0
Metropolis Theater Moving Lights EQ-17-07 0.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 15.0
Metropolis Theater Edison For Grid EQ-17-08 0.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 15.0
Metropolis Theater Sound Console/ Board EQ-17-09 0.0 0.0 35.0 0.0 0.0 35.0
Metropolis Theater Replace Smoke Detectors EQ-17-10 0.0 0.0 13.0 0.0 0.0 13.0
Metropolis Theater LED Series 2 EQ-17-11 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 60.0 60.0
Metropolis Theater LED CYC Lights EQ-17-12 37.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 37.0

1,718.9 3,144.0 1,980.3 1,114.7 2,033.0 9,990.9

Sewer
Sewer Rehab/Replacement Program SW-90-01 350.0 375.0 400.0 425.0 450.0 2,000.0
Neighborhood Drainage Improvements SW-11-02 300.0 300.0 300.0 300.0 0.0 1,200.0
Sewer Back-up Rebate Program SW-15-01 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 500.0
Storm Water Rehab/Replacement Program SW-15-20 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 2,500.0
Regent Park Gravity Sewer SW-20-01 0.0 0.0 0.0 80.0 0.0 80.0

1,250.0 1,275.0 1,300.0 1,405.0 1,050.0 6,280.0

Village of Arlington Heights

2017-2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
By Type and Project Name

(shown in thousands)
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EXHIBIT C

Project Name Project #
Total
2017

Total
2018

Total 
2019

Total 
2020

Total 
2021

Total
Project

Village of Arlington Heights

2017-2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
By Type and Project Name

(shown in thousands)

Signals

Traffic Signal Maintenance SG-03-02 105.5 107.7 109.9 112.1 114.5 549.7
Dundee Road/Kennicott Avenue Pedestrian Actuation SG-14-05 200.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 200.0

305.5 107.7 109.9 112.1 114.5 749.7

Streets

Street Resurfacing Program ST-90-08 6,100.0 6,200.0 6,300.0 6,400.0 6,500.0 31,500.0
Street Rehabilitation Program ST-90-09 1,800.0 1,800.0 1,800.0 1,800.0 1,800.0 9,000.0
Sidewalk & Curb Replacement ST-90-11 50.0 375.0 385.0 395.0 405.0 1,610.0
Pavement Crack Sealing Program ST-92-01 125.0 125.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 850.0
Green Corridor Beautification ST-99-03 0.0 110.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 110.0
Street Light Cable Replacement ST-00-01 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 50.0
Paver Brick Maintenance ST-05-01 395.0 412.0 412.0 412.0 412.0 2,043.0
Parkway Ash Tree Removal/Replacement Program ST-13-20 289.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 289.9
Downtown Street Furniture ST-14-01 50.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 90.0
Downtown Streetscape Improvements ST-15-35 86.0 70.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 356.0
Northwest Highway (Rt. 14) Corridor Landscaping Improvements ST-16-20 55.0 98.0 101.0 75.0 77.0 406.0
Davis Street/Sigwalt Street Fencing/Landscape Upgrade ST-17-02 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0
Rand Road Corridor Identification Enhancement ST-17-12 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0
Rand Road Corridor Identification Enhancement ST-17-20 270.6 283.6 111.1 277.6 144.8 1,087.7
Downtown Outdoor Living Room ST-17-25 18.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.3
Downtown Lighted Ceiling ST-17-26 19.5 44.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 64.0

9,281.3 9,538.1 9,529.1 9,579.6 9,558.8 47,486.9
Vehicles

Vehicle and Special Equipment Replacement - Public Works VH-95-01 30.0 899.0 1,753.2 792.7 1,200.0 4,674.9
Vehicle and Special Equipment Replacement - Water & Sewer VH-95-02 290.0 1,000.0 420.9 98.3 0.0 1,809.2
Vehicle Replacement - Police Department VH-95-03 152.5 493.9 425.2 234.3 171.7 1,477.6
Vehicle Replacement - Fire Department VH-95-04 750.0 231.8 231.8 138.6 510.3 1,862.5
Vehicle Replacement - Municipal Fleet Services VH-95-06 0.0 0.0 0.0 55.0 51.0 106.0
Vehicle Replacement - Municipal Parking Operations VH-95-08 0.0 0.0 0.0 87.1 0.0 87.1
Vehicle Replacement - Building & Health Services Department VH-95-10 0.0 0.0 0.0 73.0 50.0 123.0
Vehicle Replacement - Engineering Department VH-95-11 22.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 47.0
Vehicle Replacement - Planning & Economic Development Departmen VH-95-12 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Vehicle Replacement - IT/GIS Department VH-95-15 0.0 0.0 23.0 0.0 0.0 23.0
Metropolis Theater - Van VH-21-01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 20.0

1,244.5 2,649.7 2,854.1 1,479.0 2,003.0 10,230.3

Water

Watermain Replacement Program WA-90-01 1,500.0 2,000.0 2,500.0 3,000.0 3,500.0 12,500.0
Automatic Meter Reading System WA-03-02 0.0 0.0 0.0 737.3 633.8 1,371.1
Water Tank Repainting WA-11-01 936.9 0.0 1,456.9 875.0 29.0 3,297.8
Deep Well Rehabilitation WA-11-02 27.3 28.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 55.4

2,464.2 2,028.1 3,956.9 4,612.3 4,162.8 17,224.3

31,852.1 34,168.7 26,618.6 19,709.4 20,072.6 132,421.4
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EXHIBIT D

CAPITAL SPENDING
ACTUAL
FY2013

ACTUAL
FY2014

ACTUAL
FY2015

ACTUAL
8 Mos. 2015

ESTIMATED
ACTUAL

2016

PROP
BUDGET

2017

PROP
BUDGET

2018

PROP
BUDGET

2019

PROP
BUDGET

2020

PROP
BUDGET

2021
TOTAL

2017-2021

BUILDINGS & LAND 363.1 1,018.7 815.5 1,009.8 2,611.9 15,587.7 15,426.1 6,888.3 1,406.7 1,150.5 40,459.3
EQUIPMENT 1,722.1 940.7 834.5 833.8 2,582.6 1,718.9 3,144.0 1,980.3 1,114.7 2,033.0 9,990.9

SEWER 540.4 769.3 769.8 243.9 2,466.1 1,250.0 1,275.0 1,300.0 1,405.0 1,050.0 6,280.0

SIGNALS 254.1 188.8 244.2 255.7 1,336.8 305.5 107.7 109.9 112.1 114.5 749.7

STREETS 6,809.9 9,702.6 10,170.2 5,578.8 11,604.7 9,281.3 9,538.1 9,529.1 9,579.6 9,558.8 47,486.9

VEHICLES 1,264.0 2,442.3 1,872.5 1,325.2 2,356.1 1,244.5 2,649.7 2,854.1 1,479.0 2,003.0 10,230.3

WATER 939.1 544.1 643.4 679.9 2,340.6 2,464.2 2,028.1 3,956.9 4,612.3 4,162.8 17,224.3

TOTAL CAPITAL SPENDING   11,892.7 15,606.5 15,350.1 9,927.1 25,298.8 31,852.1 34,168.7 26,618.6 19,709.4 20,072.6 132,421.4

CAPITAL FUNDING
ACTUAL
FY2013

ACTUAL
FY2014

ACTUAL
FY2015

ACTUAL
8 Mos. 2015

ESTIMATED
ACTUAL

2016

PROP
BUDGET

2017

PROP
BUDGET

2018

PROP
BUDGET

2019

PROP
BUDGET

2020

PROP
BUDGET

2021
TOTAL

2017-2021

Capital Projects Fund 5,767.3 7,412.2 5,657.6 4,651.1 9,289.6 8,743.7 8,313.9 9,124.6 8,802.2 8,554.8 43,539.2

Motor Fuel Tax Fund 2,101.8 2,546.2 2,719.8 457.5 4,509.7 1,905.5 1,907.7 1,909.9 1,912.1 1,914.5 9,549.7

Storm Water Control Fund 248.8 450.1 468.6 29.9 2,041.1 800.0 800.0 800.0 800.0 500.0 3,700.0

Water & Sewer Fund 1,438.4 978.8 1,122.0 1,142.1 4,101.8 3,350.9 3,772.2 5,020.3 5,816.5 6,124.7 24,084.6

Municipal Parking Operations Fund 44.0 51.2 164.1 774.2 608.6 825.0 132.0 29.0 15.0 15.0 1,016.0

Emerald Ash Borer (EAB) Fund 188.4 957.5 2,762.7 1,341.9 740.5 289.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 289.9

Public Buildings Fund 24.3 59.3 349.4 23.2 900.0 13,525.0 15,437.6 5,700.0 0.0 0.0 34,662.6

Fleet Operations Fund 1,264.0 2,442.3 1,872.5 1,325.2 2,356.1 1,244.5 2,649.7 2,973.1 1,479.0 1,983.0 10,329.3

Arts, Entertainment & Events Fund 0.0 0.0 25.3 30.7 158.4 143.0 144.0 122.0 96.0 119.0 624.0

Technology Fund 258.8 233.9 208.2 151.2 242.3 241.8 241.8 241.8 241.8 241.8 1,209.0

TIF IV Fund 0.0 475.0 0.0 0.0 265.7 500.0 610.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 2,610.0

TIF V Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 184.8 141.8 53.9 28.8 101.8 511.1

Criminal Investigations Fund 556.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 85.0 98.0 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0 170.0

Foreign Fire Insurance Tax Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 126.0 0.0 0.0 126.0

TOTAL CAPITAL FUNDING   11,892.7 15,606.5 15,350.1 9,927.1 25,298.7 31,852.1 34,168.7 26,618.6 19,709.4 20,072.6 132,421.4

Village of Arlington Heights

2017-2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
SUMMARY BY YEAR

(in thousands)
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